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Income Statement 3 
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
For the year ended 30 June 2006 

 

 Note 

Year ended 
30 Jun 2006 

$’000 

24 Nov 2004 
to 30 Jun 2005 

$’000 

Revenue 2 33,869 15,181 

    

Net profit before income tax  33,869 15,181 
Income tax expense  - - 
Net profit attributable to unitholders  33,869 15,181 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements.



Balance Sheet 4 
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
As at 30 June 2006 

 Note 
30 Jun 2006 

$’000 
30 Jun 2005 

$’000 

Current assets    
Receivables 3 9,734 10,022 
Total current assets  9,734 10,022 

Non-current assets    
Receivables 4 450,000 450,000 
Total non-current assets  450,000 450,000 
Total assets  459,734 460,022 

Current liabilities    
Payables 5 8,407 8,695 
Non-interest bearing liabilities 6 1,327 1,327 
Total current liabilities  9,734 10,022 
Total liabilities  9,734 10,022 
Net assets  450,000 450,000 

Equity    
Issued units 7 450,000 450,000 
Total equity  450,000 450,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements.



Statement of Changes in Equity  5 
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
For the year ended 30 June 2006 

 
Issued Units 

$’000 

Undistributed 
profits/(losses) 

$’000 
Total 

$’000 

    
As at 1 July 2004 - - - 

Profit for the year - 15,181 15,181 
Total recognised income and expenses for the year - 15,181 15,181 

Transactions with unitholders in their capacity as unitholders:    

Distributions - (15,181) (15,181) 
Issue of Hybrid Investment securities 450,000 - 450,000 
Total transactions with unitholders in their capacity as 
unitholders 450,000 (15,181) 434,819 
As at 30 June 2005 450,000 - 450,000 
 
 
 

 

Issued 
Units 
$’000 

Undistributed 
profits/ (losses) 

$’000 
Total 

$’000 

    
As at 1 July 2005 450,000 - 450,000 

Profit for the year - 33,869 33,869 
Total recognised income and expenses for the year - 33,869 33,869 

Transactions with unitholders in their capacity as unitholders:    

Distributions - (33,869) (33,869) 
Total transactions with unitholders in their capacity as 
unitholders - (33,869) (33,869) 
As at 30 June 2006 450,000 - 450,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Statement of Changes in Equity Interest should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements.



Cash Flow Statement 6 
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
For the year ended 30 June 2006 

 Note 

Year ended 
30 Jun 2006 

$’000 

24 Nov 2004 
to 30 Jun 2005 

$’000 

Cash flows from operating activities    
Interest received  34,157 6,486 
Net cash inflow from operating activities 14 34,157 6,486 

Cash flows from investing activities    
Payments for investments  - - 
Net cash outflow from investing activities  - - 

Cash flows from financing activities    
Proceeds from issues of units  - 467,914 
Distributions paid  (34,157) (6,486) 
Issue costs paid  - (17,914) 
Loans to related parties  - (450,000) 
Net cash outflow from financing activities  (34,157) (6,486) 

Net increase in cash held  - - 
Cash at the beginning of the financial period  - - 
Cash at the end of the financial period  - - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements.



Notes to the Financial Statements continued 7 
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
For the year ended 30 June 2006 

1 Summary of principal accounting policies 
The financial report of Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust (the Trust) for the year ended 30 June 2006 was authorised for 
issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors of Multiplex Hybrid Investment Pty Ltd, as Trustee of the Trust, on 7 
September 2006. 

a Basis of preparation 
The financial report is a general-purpose financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
the Corporations Act 2001 and Australian Accounting Standards and Urgent Issues Group (UIG) adopted by the Australian 
Accounting Standards Board (AASB).  The financial report has been prepared on the historical basis except where noted 
otherwise.  

This financial report has been prepared for the Trust in order that the Multiplex SITES Trust shall comply with ASX Listing 
Rule 4.8. 

This financial report should be read in conjunction with the Multiplex SITES Trust Product Disclosure Statement issued and 
lodged with the Australian Securities & Investments Commission (ASIC) on 29 November 2004 and the Supplementary 
Product Disclosure Statement issued and lodged with the ASIC on 9 December 2004 and any public announcements made 
by the Multiplex SITES Trust during the period in accordance with continuous disclosure obligations arising under the 
Corporations Act 2001. 

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars.  The Trust is of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/100, issued by 
ASIC, relating to the “rounding off” of amounts in the financial report.  Amounts in the financial report have been rounded off 
in accordance with that Class Order to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, to the nearest dollar. 

The trust was registered on 24 November 2004, therefore the comparatives in this financial report are for the period from the 
date of registration to 30 June 2005. 

b Statement of compliance 
International Financial reporting Standards (IFRS) form the basis of the Australian Accounting Standards adopted by the 
AASB, being the Australian equivalents to IFRS (AIFRS).  AIFRS are applicable to the Trust from the date of registration being 
24 November 2004, with the comparative Financial Statements restated accordingly. 

The preparation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards has resulted in changes to the 
accounting policies as compared with the annual Financial Statements for the Trust prepared under previous Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) for the period ended 30 June 2005. 

An explanation of how the transition to AIFRS has affected the total equity, net profit and cash flows of the Trust is provided 
in Note 15.   

c Receivables 
Receivables are stated at cost less any identified impairment losses.  Non current receivables are measured at amortised 
cost using the applicable interest rate.  

d Payables 
Payables are stated at cost and represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Trust prior to the end of the 
financial year and which are unpaid. 

 
2006 

$’000 
2005 

$’000 

2 Revenue   
Revenue from operating activities   
Interest from Multiplex Property Trust 33,869 15,181 
Total revenue 33,869 15,181 

3 Receivables   

Current   
Interest receivable from Multiplex Property Trust 8,407 8,695 
GST receivable 1,327 1,327 
Total current receivables 9,734 10,022 
 
 



Notes to the Financial Statements continued 8 
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
For the year ended 30 June 2006 

 

 
2006 

$’000 
2005 

$’000 

4 Receivables   
Non-current   
Loan to Multiplex Property Trust 450,000 450,000 
Total non-current receivables 450,000 450,000 

The loan to Multiplex Property Trust is interest bearing.  Interest on this loan is payable at the greater of 5.40% per annum or 
the three month bank bill rate on the issue date plus a margin of 1.90% 

5 Payables   
Current   
Distributions payable on Class A units 8,407 8,695 
Total payables 8,407 8,695 

6 Non-interest bearing liabilities 
 
  

Current   
Amounts due to Multiplex Property Trust 1,327 1,327 
Total 1,327 1,327 

7 Contributed equity 
 
  

4,500,000 Class A units issued to $100 each 450,000 450,000 
17,913,725 Class B units issued to $1 each 17,914 17,914 

 467,914 467,914 
Less issue costs paid (17,914) (17,914) 
Total 450,000 450,000 

8 Undistributed income 
 
  

Undistributed income at start of period - - 
Net profit attributable to unit holders 33,869 15,181 
Distributions recognised during the period (33,869) (15,181) 
Undistributed income at end of period - - 
 

 
Cents 

per unit 

Total 
Amount 

$’000 
Date of 

Payment 

9 Distributions    
For the period ended 30 June 2005    
Distributions paid for the period ended 31 March 2005 144.13 6,486 15 April 2005 
Distributions paid for the period ended 30 June 2005 193.22 8,695 15 July 2005 
Total distributions paid/payable 337.35 15,181  
For the year ended 30 June 2006    
Distributions paid for the period ended 30 September 2005 190.22 8,559 18 October 2005 
Distributions paid for the period ended 31 December 2005 189.92 8,547 17 January 2006 
Distributions paid for the period ended 31 March 2006 185.00 8,357 19 April 2006 
Distributions paid for the period ended 30 June 2006 186.00 8,406 17 July 2006 
Total distributions paid/payable 751.14 33,869  

Finance costs on Multiplex Hybrid Investment are payable at the greater of 5.40% per annum or the three month bank bill 
rate on the issue date plus a margin of 1.90%.  The rate is determined on the first business day of each relevant period. 



Notes to the Financial Statements continued 9 
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
For the year ended 30 June 2006 

10 Segment Information 
a Primary Segment 
The trust operates in a single, primary segment being an interest-bearing loan to a listed property trust. 

b Secondary Segment 
The Trust operates in one geographical segment being Australia. 

11 Remuneration of auditors 
During the year all amounts paid to the auditor of the Trust were borne by the Responsible Entity. 

12 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets 
There are no contingent liabilities or contingent assets requiring recognition. 

13 Related party disclosures 
Transactions between Multiplex SITES Trust and Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
– Multiplex SITES Trust has an investment in Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust of $450,000,000 (2005: $450,000,000); 

and 

– Distributions paid to Multiplex SITES Trust of $34,158,000 (2005: $6,486,000). 

Transactions between Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust and other related parties 
– Multiplex SITES Trust purchased 100% of the Class A units of the Trust for $450,000,000. 

– Multiplex Hybrid Holdings Trust purchased 100% of the Class B units and 100% of the Ordinary units of the Trust for 
$17,913,825. 

– The Trust advanced a loan of $450,000,000 to Multiplex Property Trust.  The Trust received interest revenue amounting 
to $33,869,000 (2005: $15,181,000) on this loan. 

Trustee 
The Trustee of the Trust is Multiplex Hybrid Investment Pty Ltd whose immediate parent entity is Multiplex Funds 
Management Limited, and whose ultimate parent entity is Multiplex Limited. 

 
2006 

$’000 
2005 

$’000 

14 Reconciliation of profit from ordinary activities after income tax to net cash 
inflow/outflow from operating activities   

Profit from ordinary activities 33,869 15,181 
Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from purchase and disposal of 
controlled entities:   

Decrease/(increase) in receivables 288 (8,695) 
Net cash inflow from operating activities 34,157 6,486 
 

15 Explanation of transition to Australian equivalents to IFRS 
a Reconciliation of total equity as presented under previous GAAP to that under AIFRS. 
The adoption of AIFRS has not resulted in any adjustments to total equity. 

b Reconciliation of net profit as presented under previous GAAP to that under AIFRS. 
The adoption of AIFRS has not resulted in any adjustments to net profit. 

c Reconciliation of Cash Flow Statement for the period ended 30 June 2005 
The adoption of AIFRS has not resulted in any adjustments to the Cash Flow Statement. 

16 Events occurring after reporting date 
There have been no significant events or transactions that have arisen since the end of the financial year, which in the 
opinion of the Trustee, would affect significantly the operations of the Trust, the results of those operations, or the state of 
affairs of the Trust. 

 
 



Directors’ Declaration 10 
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
For the year ended 30 June 2006 

In the opinion of the directors of the Trustee: 

(a) the Financial Statements and the notes to the Financial Statements, as set out on pages 3 to 9, gives a true and fair view 
of the financial position of the Trust as at 30 June 2006 and of its performance, as represented by the results of its 
operations and its cash flows, for the year ended on that date; 

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Trust will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and 
payable; 

(c) the Trust has operated during the year ended 30 June 2006 in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Constitution 
dated 24 November 2004; and  

 
(d) the register of unitholders has, during the year ended 30 June 2006, been properly drawn up and maintained so as to 

give a true account of the unitholders of the Trust. 
 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Trustee. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Ian O’Toole  
Director  
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Pty Ltd  

 

7 September 2006, Sydney 

 
 



Independent audit report 11 
to the unitholders of Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 

 

Scope 
The financial report and directors’ responsibility 
The financial report comprises the income statement, statement of changes in net assets attributable to unitholders, balance 
sheet, statement of cash flows and accompanying notes 1 to 16 to the financial statements set out on pages 3 to 10 for 
Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust (the “Trust”) for the year ended 30 June 2006.   

The directors of the Trustee, Multiplex Hybrid Investments Pty Limited, are responsible for the preparation and true and fair 
presentation of the financial report in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001.  This includes responsibility for the 
maintenance of adequate accounting records and internal controls that are designed to prevent and detect fraud and error, 
and for the accounting policies and accounting estimates inherent in the financial report.  The directors are also responsible 
for preparing the relevant reconciling information regarding the adjustments required under Australian Accounting Standard 
AASB 1 First-time Adoption of Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Audit approach 
We conducted an independent audit in order to express an opinion to the unitholders of the Trust.  Our audit was conducted 
in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable assurance as to whether the financial report is free 
of material misstatement.  The nature of an audit is influenced by factors such as the use of professional judgement, 
selective testing, the inherent limitations of internal control, and the availability of persuasive rather than conclusive evidence.  
Therefore, an audit cannot guarantee that all material misstatements have been detected.   

We performed procedures to assess whether in all material respects the financial report presents fairly, in accordance with 
the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standards and other mandatory financial reporting requirements in 
Australia, a view which is consistent with our understanding of the Trust’s financial position, and of its performance as 
represented by the results of its operations and cash flows.   

We formed our audit opinion on the basis of these procedures, which included:   

– examining, on a test basis, information to provide evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
report, and  

– assessing the appropriateness of the accounting policies and disclosures used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by the directors. 

While we considered the effectiveness of management’s internal controls over financial reporting when determining the 
nature and extent of our procedures, our audit was not designed to provide assurance on internal controls. 

 
 
 



Independent audit report 12 
to the unitholders of Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust 
continued 

 

Audit opinion 
In our opinion, the financial report of Multiplex Hybrid Investment Trust for the year ended 30 June 2006 is in accordance 
with: 

a) the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

i. giving a true and fair view of the Trust’s financial position as at 30 June 2006 and of its performance for the financial 
year ended on that date; and 

ii. complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and  

b) other mandatory financial reporting requirements in Australia.  

 
 
 

 

KPMG 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A Dickinson 
Partner 
 
 
7 September 2006, Sydney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KPMG, an Australian partnership, is part of the KPMG International network. 
KPMG International is a Swiss cooperative. 

 



Design and production by Precinct. www.precinct.com.au

Back Cover
Top:

Artist impression of  
Macquarie Bank offices, 

King Street Wharf,  
Sydney

Bottom: 
IAG House,  

Sydney



Develop
Build
Manage
Own


	Income Statement
	Balance Sheet
	Statement of Changes in Equity
	Cash Flow Statement
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	Directors' Declaration
	Independent Audit Report


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




